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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The resultsn this reportare from an online survey of 58 New Zealand respondents aged 16
years of age or over. The survey was conducted betwédlarchand 1April2021.

The sample is weighted on age, gender, employment status, highest educational qualification,
personal income and region to match the 16-#pptation and at the most recent census.

Although the survey was not specifically weighted on ethnicity, the weighted sample was in line
with population ethnic mix.

At a 95% confidence level, the survey has a maximum margin of error of £2.7% overall.

Questions in the survey track willingness to take a C&l@IBaccine, confidence in vaccines

GKAOK N8B 0SAy3 YIRS T @FAflF0oftS Ay bSég %SIflyR
and key information needs.
Key findings
Vaccine uptake . . .
o Will you take the Pfizer/BioNTech COVID-19
Likelihood to vaccine?
accepta COVID
: TOTAL
19 vaccine 100% KLY
remains steady
0% 69% 69% 71% 69% - OR
at 69%c a 3% ALREADY
i i 60%
c9n3|stent figure 10% 0% 20% sase VACCIN-
since September 0% ATED
2020. 20% 21% 20% 17% 18%
Note that the 0% 9% 14% 14% 11%
March result
includes those Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
who have B Most likely M Definitely ™ Already vaccinated
already been
vaccinated. 100%
Total Unlikely to 8%
take a vaccine 60%
remains steady 20% .
At 20% 19% 24% 21% 20% « TOTAL
208 1% - UNLIKELY
11% 5 % 10%
0% 2% 7% 7% 2%
Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

B Most unlikely  ® Definitely not
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Second dose

LISTENING TO NEW ZEALAND

Overall,75%were likely to take a second doaed10% were unlikely tdo so.
26% of those who have already had ittf@st dose say they are unlikely to have a

second.

Beliefs about the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine
There was a high level of uncertainty about what tligd?BioNTech vaccine would &o

1 46% believed the vaccine would be effective by seven days after the second dose. 14%
thought it would be immediately effective after either the first or second dose and 32%

were not sure

T 59% believed the vaccimveould protect them from the effects of COVID. 18%
thought it would stop hem catching COVIP and 23% were unsure

1 68% believed the vaccine provided a 95% probability of protection from CTVID%
thought it would provide full protection and 26% wemet sure.

1 70% believed they would still have to continue with protective behaviours after taking

the vaccine. 10% thought they would not need to do that and 21% were not sure.
1 40% believed they would still be able to pass CE&IDn to others after takig the

vaccine. 20% thought they would not be able to pass the virus on and 40% were not

sure.

True statements

Respondents were shown a list of statements and asked which they thought were true.

Those who are
unlikely to take
the vaccine are
lesslikely to
believe
vaccination is
free

Those who are
unlikely to take
the vaccine are
more likely to
believe that you
can still catch
COVIBLY after
vaccination

The COVID-19 vaccines offered in New Zealand
are free

100% )
0000000
0%

Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

People who have been vaccinated can still catch
CoOVID-19

80% 72%
a0%  96% 51% 46% 61%

32% 46%

0%
Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure

unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

! Figures quoted may not sum to 100% owing to rounding
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Those who will
G5STAYAL
take the vaccine

are the most 80%
likely tobelieve A40%
that you can still 0%
pass the virus on

to others after
vaccination.

Those who are
likely to take the
vaccine have
much greater

belief that 100%
COVIBL9

. . 50%
vaccines will play
a critical role in 0%

protecting New
%St ftFyRS
health and
wellbeing

Those who are

likely to take the
vaccine have

much greater 100%
belief that

COVIBL9 50%
vaccines will

al ftt2g |
back to
V2NNt AG

0%
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People who have been vaccinated can still pass
the virus on to others

0000009

Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

COVID-19 vaccines will play a critical role in protecting
New Zealanders' health and wellbeing

(]

Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

Over time, COVID-19 vaccines will allow a big step back

to normality
@ Oe o
Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm notsure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

Page3

Horizon Research Limitednit G12,23 Edwin Street, Mt Eden, Auckland 1024
Grant MclnmanManager Email, gmcinman@horizonresech.co.nz Telephone 64021 0762040.
Graeme ColmarPrincipal. Enail,gcolman@horizonresearch.co,Aizkephone + 64 21 84 85 76


https://maps.google.com/?q=23+Edwin+Street,+Mt+Eden,+Auckland+1024&entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:gmcinman@horizonresearch.co.nz
mailto:gcolman@horizonresearch.co.nz

;" Horizon lesearch

LISTENING TO NEW ZEALAND

Influencing factors

The top 5 influencing factors were:

Helping to protect all New Zealanders

Vaccination is fre€for both doses)

Helping to end the COWAD® pandemic more quickly

Helping reduce the risk of COVID infection and the prospect of further lockdowns
and economic harm

1 Being vaccinated will protect me from the effects of CO18D

= =4 —a A

There are some key treis:

dvaccination is

ITNESE¢ O2 Vaccination is free (for both doses)

to increase in 60%

importance _ 54% 56%
overall, butis of  s0% 50%

less importance

for those who 40%

are unlikely to
take a COVHR9  3%%

. Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
vaccine.

Helping to protect all New Zealanders

L 60%
al St LAYy 3
protect all New 50% =
BS £ b greud 8% 48%

as a key factor 40%

while éHelping to

protect the 30%
health of my Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
FlLYAt ko . . -
was down by the Helping protect the health of my family/whanau
same amount. and those closest to me

60% @

50%

40%

30%

Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
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Has been through extensive, properly

Overall, New conducted, clinical trials
Zealanders

60% o
appear to be
requiring less 50% @
reassurance on 0%
clinical trials and
sideeffects, but 3%
both of these

remain major

considerations . . g .
for those who Information on lack of significant side-effects

areunlikely to 20%
0,
take a vaccine. 38% E

Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

30%

10%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

Decision thoughts

Supporting the declineinsi@ FFSOGa +Fa |y 208SNItft AyFtdzsSyOAay3
unknownsidesSTFSOGa¢ yR aSTFENNE K2E HRFSDAIRTSE KI ¢
RSOt AYSR Ay GKS (K2dAKG& YSI adaNBP tenl G A& (22
STF¥FSOGa FTNRY (KS @G OOAYSé KIFa Y2@SR Ayid2 (2L) L
from concentration on the neaterm to the longterm.
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| worry there will be unknown side effects

Worry about 100%
side-effects, and
0 64%
concern about 50%
the effect of the 28%
vaccine on their 0%
own health, are Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
key thoughts that unlikely not

factor into the
decision of those

who are unlikely . . .
to take a vaccine. | worry it might affect my health in other ways

Likelihood to take vaccine

100%

- @ @@@
0% @

Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

It may leave my health worse overall

100%

9o
XXX

Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

Confidence
Tracking continued on questions about confidence in:
T Any GVID19 vaccine to be used in New Zealand nregacceptable safety and quality
standards
1 Any COVIEL9 vaccine made available in New Zealand
0 Preventing COVHDI infection
0 Preventing severe illness/death from CO\MED
o Preventing the passinigfection to others (this is a new measure).
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The total who
are confident in
these four
measures has no
changed but
average
confidence
(which indicates
the relative
strength of
respondent
confidence) is
increasing
slightly.
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Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine to
be used in New Zealand will meet acceptable safety and
quality standards?

100%
g 71% g
80% 69% .j 70%
o —0
60%
40%
° 18% 16% 15%
20%
10% L ll#ﬁ —= 129%
0%
3% 2% 4%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine
made available in New Zealand will prevent COVID-19
. P
100% infection?
80% 67% 67% 67%
60% L , ®
40%
17% 18% 17%
20%
12% § = 0 13%
0% 4% 3% 4%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine
made available in New Zealand will prevent severe
i -19?
100% iliness/death from COVID-197?
80% 67% 69%
. _.
60%
40%
17% 14%
20%
12% .=. 13%
0% 4% 4%
Feb 2021 Mar 2021
Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine
made available in New Zealand will prevent you passing
. . 5
100% infection to others?
80%
56%
60% [ )
40% 20%
20% 0 18%
0% 7%
Mar 2021
=@==Total confident ==@==Total unconfident
==g==Neither confident nor unconfident I'm really not sure
Pager
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Riskbased approach to vaccination retiut

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the risk-based
approach for rolling out the Pfizer/BioNTech COVID-19

66% overall
approved of the

risk-based vaccine across the four main groups?
approach to the 100%
vaccine rolout Approve: Disapprove:
and 10% 80% 66% 10%
dls(;'stpproved. 60% | | Ir
17% were 39%
neutral. 40% 27%
i 17%
0% - — [ ] [ ]
Strongly Approve Neither Disapprove Strongly  I'm really not
approve approve nor disapprove sure
disapprove

Disapproval was highemong those who were unlikely to take a COX{Dvaccine

Pasifika respondents were more likely to disapprove (27%) than responidesitser ethnic
goupsg KAt S an2NR FyR tFaAAFTALlF 6SNB (KS Yzai

Preferred time for vaccination
Asked when they would most like take the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine this year, 15% (an

fA] S

SaGAYFGSR cMHZHAN LIS2LX S mc &@SFNB 2F |13S 2N 2¢

This demand for immediate vaccination is slightly more likely to come from:

I Those in Vaccination Groups 1 to 3
Males
an2NAYX ahdGKSNJ 9dzZNRLISFYé¢ FyR tIFaAAFALL
Those in professional/senior government official, business management and
executive roles or technical, mechanical and skilled worker roles.

= =4 =4 =
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Information to decide a vaccination

As in February Do you feel you have all the information you need

2021, 56% of before deciding whether or not to take the
respondents Pfizer/BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine?
overall have 35% 32% 319
mo_st!y or 30% ® rd
definitely all the 24% 25%
information they 2% ® —0
need to decide 20% 20% 20%
whether to take 15% 20% 17%
a COVlﬂg 10% 7%
vaccine. 4% —

5% o—

0%

Feb 2021 Mar 2021
e=@==Definitely === ostly
Not quite | need to know more

==@=| don't need to know more

¢KS aO2NBe¢ 2F (K2aS ¢6K2 ¢ A £10 vagtindis estiBatddatNE dzZ RS R
9.4% of the 16+ populatioq a similar result to February. The data suggests that they may be
becoming firmer in their determination not to be persuaded to take a \zawe.

Reasmsfor not taking a COVIEL9 vacine
The rank order of the reasons for not taking a CGMDMaccine is unchanged from
February.

There are some significant changes, however:

The need to be I would need to be assured about its safety

assured about 60%

iKS @I O0C

safety has 50% 51%

declined 11% LI 45%

since December  40% 40%

2020.
30%
Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
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The percentage

of those who are . .
unsure, or I'd rather wait and see if others who have taken

unlikely to take a it suffer any side effects
vaccine, and who o

aSt SOGSR ’

rather wait and 50% 48%

see if others who ., —
have taken it

suffer any side 30%
ETTSOME8 Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

declined 9%
since December
2020.

Information about the rollout plan
Respondents who had not yet had a first dose of the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine were
asked what information they needed about the rolit plan.

Overall theywantedinformation on:
T TKS @I OO-kfESEs@iad whak idSdthappen if they had an adverse
reaction
1 Where and when to get a vaccinatidmw to make an appointment/book for a
vaccinationand whether they had a choice of location
1 How the vaccine works and what is in it

Information sources about the vaccine

Where have you seen, heard or found information on the

. Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine to date?
Television New

Zealand iS by far 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Fhe most Television New Zealand (TVNZ) 45%
|mportant source
of information on stuff 25%
the Minist f Health bsit 24%
. . inistry of Health website
Pfizer/BioNTech
vaccine. Commercial television, including
THREE/Newshub 23%
Radio New Zealand 21%
Sodal media: Facebook 21%
PagelO

Horizon Research Limitednit G12,23 Edwin Street, Mt Eden, Auckland 1024
Grant MclnmanManager Email, gmcinman@horizonresech.co.nz Telephone 64021 0762040.
Graeme ColmarPrincipal. Enail,gcolman@horizonresearch.co,Aizkephone + 64 21 84 85 76


https://maps.google.com/?q=23+Edwin+Street,+Mt+Eden,+Auckland+1024&entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:gmcinman@horizonresearch.co.nz
mailto:gcolman@horizonresearch.co.nz

;'l HorizonlHesearch

LISTENING TO NEW ZEALAND
Use of official websites

In the past 30 days, have you used either of the
following websites to get information on COVID-19 or
the COVID-19 vaccines?

29% overall had
dza SR GKS

against COVID 100%

yvetbt;sgiteinxtﬁ; T o 64% 67%

past 30 daysind oo

26% the Ministry 40% 29% 6%

of Hedth 0% - »
website. . -

The Government's "Unite Against COVID- The Ministry of Health website
19" information website

B Yes HNo H Notsure

Use of the COVID Tracer app

An estimated?.7 Are you using the COVID Tracer app?
million are using the 0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  S50%
App with an | have downloaded it and am using it every ] .
estimated 2.0 million time | go to my workplace, a venue, a Using
. . business, use public transport, or any other o
USIng I_t regularly or place where you need to reglJIarIv
every time. or every
I have downloaded it and am using it 0 H :
1.3 million are not 50%
using it including an —
estimated 119.500 | have downloaded it but | forget to use it o
’ regularl 16/°
who have sy
downloaded it. =
| have downloaded it, but I'm not using it I 5%
Not
using:
I haven't downloaded it 33%
Mo response given I 2%
N.B. Percentages sum to more than 100% owing to rounding
Pagell
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Effect of social media postand vaccine sideeffectson vaccine decision
Respondents were asked if they thought their decigmtakethe Pfizer/BioNTeckaccine
would be influenced by social media postshearing of someone in New Zealand having a
serious sideeffect from takingit.

A nett 16% would not take a vaccine if a social media post or video alarmed them or-an anti
vaccine post or video looked credible. Only 1 in 3 would then go on to loolfifsal
information.

11% said it would make them decide not to accept the vaccine when it was offered.

Trust

At this time, how much do you trust the Ministry of Health and
Government to manage the COVID-19 pandemic in a way which
best protects you and other New Zealanders?

Average overall trust
scores for althree
trust measuresire

-0 to 5 scale
steady 5
4
5 3.5 3.6
2
1
0
Feb 2021 Mar 2021
At the moment, how much do you trust Unite Against COVID-
19 as a source of information?
-0 to 5 scale
6
5
4
N - o
2
1
Feb 2021 Mar 2021
Overall, on a scale of 0 to 10, how do you think the vaccination
response to the COVID-19 pandemicis being managed in New
Zealand?
10
8
6
4
2
0
Feb 2021 Mar 2021
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REPORT

1. Respondent beliefs about thefizer/BioNTech COVID9 vaccine

There was continuing uncertainty shown about some aspects of the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine,
particularly when it would start becoming effective after vaccination and whether GO¥ID
could be passed to others after having treccine. Just over a quarter of respondents were
unsure about whether it would provide full protection.

1.1 When dfective

32% of respondets were not sure wherthe Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine would start to become
effective after vaccination. 46% thoughtvould be seven days after the second dose, but 14%
thought it would be immediate either after the first dose (5%) or second dose (9%).

The Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine will be effective:

50%

A40%
30%
- 46%
32%
10%

Immediately Immediately By sevendays  I'mreallynot Something else
after the first  after the second after the second sure
dose dose dose

Of those who had answerail { 2 Y S (i K A7yo@ of 8Gsaid $hét it would be effective after
two weeks/14 days.

nT: 2F (K248 6K2 &FAR (GKSe 62df R G58FAYAGS

with 3 out of 10 of that group saying it would not be effective at all.

Gb2d SFFSOGAGS i |ff oé
GbXyFFSOGADS D

Gb2 NBFE LINRP2F 2F STFTSOUADSYySaaoé
Gb9+9wd LiGUA | RIYISNRdza {1 ! aHé
Gb9+9WHHHHHE

G52SayQi 62NJ] dé
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1.2 Protection

59% overall thought it would protect them from the effects of CO18D0vhile 18% thought
vaccination would prevent them catitiy COVIEL9. 23% were unsure.

The Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine will:

70%
60%
50%
40%

30%

20%
- =
0%

Stop me catching COVID-19 Protect me from the effects I'm really not sure
of COVID-19

68% overall thought the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine would provide a 95% probability of protection
from COVIEL9 while 7% believed it would provide full protection. 23% were unsure.

The Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine will provide:
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20%

26%
10% 7%
0% ]
Full protection from COVID- A 95% probability of I'm really not sure
19 protection from COVID-19

Note: Percentages may not sum to 100%iag to rounding
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1.3 After having the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccination
70% believed they would still have to continue wittotective behaviours; 10% believed you
would not have to do this and 21% were unsure.

Once | have had the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine:

80%
60%
A40%
20%
: 10% )
— e
0%

| won't need to continue | will need to continue with I'm really not sure
with protective behaviours protective behaviours (like
(like physical distancing, QR physical distancing, QR code
code scanning, sanitising scanning, sanitising and
and mask wearing on public  mask wearing on public
transport) transport)

40% overall were unsure about whether they could pas€OhVIEL9 to others after having
been vaccinated. 20% thought you would not be able to and 40% thought that you could.

Once | have had the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine:

60%
40%
20%
20%
0%
| won't be able to pass 1 will still be able to pass I'm really not sure
COVID-19 on to others COVID-19 on to others
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2. True statements

Respondents were shown a list of statements (presentadridom order) and asked which
they thought were true, if any.

Based on what you know at the moment, which of these
statements do you believe are true, if any?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

2

75%

People in New Zealand can choose whether or not to get vaccinated

74%

The COVID-19 vaccines offered in New Zealand are free

Vaccines will be rolled out to people in New Zealand using a risk-
based approach - those at the greatest risk of getting COVID-19 can
getvaccinated early

69%

COVID-19 vaccines will play a critical role in protecting New

0,
Zealanders' health and wellbeing 64%

Over time, COVID-19 vaccines will allow a big step back to normality 60%
Anyone who has had a severe or immediate allergic reaction to any
vaccine or injection in the past should discuss this with their
vaccinator before having a COVID-19 vaccine
Those who are pregnant, breastfeeding, or think they may be
pregnant should talk with their doctor or midwife before having a
COVID-19 vaccine

58%

57%

It is too soon to see if there are any long-te rm side-effects from the

0,
Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine 57%

The Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine has shown to be 95% effective 57%

The Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine may cause side-effects in some people
but they are common, mostly mild, and won't last long

55%

At the moment, COVID-19 vaccines in New Zealand will be offered
only to people aged 16 or older

People who have been vaccinated can still catch COVID-19 53%

n
w
£

45%

People who have been vaccinated can still pass the virus on to others

COVID-19 vaccine development was too rushed 21%

People are having very serious reactions after taking the
Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine

14%

People are dying after taking the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine - 10%
The COVID-19 vaccines can alter your DNA . 7%

The COVID-19 vaccines contain a micro chip I 4%

| won't need to have two doses of Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine to be fully 3%
protected against COVID-19 °

MNone of these are true l A%
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Note the following:

1 Those who are unlikely to take the vaccine are less likely to believe vaccination is free

The COVID-19 vaccines offered in New Zealand

are free
100% LR 9
50% . — 68% 58%
0%
Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure

unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

1 Those who are unlikely to take the vaccine are more likebetieve that you can still
catch COVIR9 after vaccination

People who have been vaccinated can still catch

CoVID-19
80% 72%
aee  56%  51%  46% 394,  O1% 46%
0%
Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure

unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

1 ¢K2aS oK2 gAtft a5SFAyAGSte yzi¢ aGF{1S GKS
can still pass the virus on to others after vaccination.

People who have been vaccinated can still pass
the virus on to others

80%
40% 48% 44% @
0%

Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine
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1 Those whare likely totake the vaccindnave much greater belief that COV1D
@ OOAySa gAftf LXIF& I ONARGAOFET NRES Ay LINRIQ!
those who are unlikely to take the vaccine

COVID-19 vaccines will play a critical role in protecting
New Zealanders' health and wellbeing

100%
©0
50% - @
{+]
O%

Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

1 Those whare likely totake the vaccindhave much greaterddief, than those who are
unlikely to take the vaccin¢hat COVIEL9 vaccines witlallow a big step back to
normality€. This is effectively an aspirational appeal which is unlikely to be effective
against those who have entrenched attitudemainstthe vaccine

In general, those who are unlikely to take the vaccine have much lower belief that the
Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine has shown to be 95% effeatidethat while itmay cause
side-effects in some peoplesuch side effectare common, mostly mild, andam't last

long. This is reflected in their reasons for not taking a vaccinegseon6.4 of this
report).

Over time, COVID-19 vaccines will allow a big step back
to normality

100%

©0
Y9000e0

0%

Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm notsure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine
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3. Deciding whether to take a COVAD® vaccine

Tracking the factors that would influence a decision to take a vaccine anlahghts that
would occur to respondents in the course of that decision continued in March 2021.

3.1 Influencing factors
Gl SELAY3I G2 LINRG SO top dositiorbirSvarch2821 ftdgefhRrSvida ¢ |
Gl OOAYIFGA2Y Ad FTNBCAWI GAFY CHED NINBIBE naHMmIiKS

[ON

N L

A
|

If a COVID-19 vaccine is offered in New Zealand, which of these
factors, if any, would most influence your decision to take it?
- Top 10 factors

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

56%

Helping to protect all New Zealanders

56%

Vaccination is free (for both doses)

Helping to end the COVID-19 pandemic more quickly _ 53%
Helping reduce the risk of COVID-19 infection and the _ 529
prospect of further lockdowns and economic harm °
Being vaccinated will protect me from the effects of _ 50%
COVID-19 B
The benefits of taking the vaccine would outweigh any
. 49%
risks
Helping protect the health of my family/whanau and _ 49%
those closest to me 9
Doing the best thing for my own health _ 48%
Has been through extensive, properly conducted, _ 47%
clinical trials °
Approved by Medsafe in New Zealand _ 43%

The full list of potential influencing factors and the percentage who thought they would
influence their decision is shown in the attached APPENRQIKABLES.
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Note the following trends:

O«
P
&
ax

1 a+F OOAYlIGA2Y Aad FTNBSe¢ O2ylGAydzsSa G2 Ay
importance for those who are unlikely to take a COV®Dvaccine.

Vaccination is free (for both doses)

60%
54% 2ine

50% 50%
40%

30%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

f a1l St LAY G2 LINR G Q@M asla kel fadiaSiA 145 | & I STRISNEZ (1 2
0KS KSFftGK 2F Yeé FlrYAfekogKnyldz 61+a R2g8Y 02

Helping to protect all New Zealanders

60% @
5%
40%

30%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

Helping protect the health of my family/whanau
and those closest to me

o @
40%

30%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
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1 Overall, New Zealanders appear to be requiring less reassurance on clinical trials and
side-effects, but both of these remain major considerations for thosm\are unlikely
to take a vaccine.

Has been through extensive, properly
conducted, clinical trials

50% @ @
40%

30%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

Information on lack of significant side-effects

40% @

30%

10%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
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The top 5 influencing factors by likelihood to take a vacderonstrates how priorities have
changed in a month

If you were offered a weltested and approved vaccine to prevent infection with COVID
today would you take it?

. . . . . " I'm really n
Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most unlikely Definitely not eally not
Hasbeen Has been Has been
Helping to Helping to Helping to through through through Sulfficient
extensive, extensive, extensive, ; .
protect all New | protect all New | protect all New roperl roperl roperl information on
Zealanders Zealanders Zealanders P F:j y d P % y d P % Y d any side effects|
(82%) (70%) (60%) conducted, | conducted, | conducted, | 5yq.
clinical trials clinical trials clinical trials
(25%) (58%) (15%)
;2'@3;0;; d Vaccination is | Vaccination is | Sufficient Sufficient Sufficient Vaccination is
andemic free (for both free (for both information on | information on | information on | free (for both
ﬁﬁore uickl doses) doses) any side effects| any side effects| any side effects| doses)
auieky 1 (709 57% 22% 53% 10% 49%
(77%)
Helping reduce
the risk of Bein
COVIRL9 9 . . . .
infection and vaccinated will | Helping to end Doing the best Information on Helping to end
protect me the COVIEL9 . lack of Safely used the COVIEL9
the prospect of . thing for my L .
from the pandemic significant overseas pandemic
further . own health . )
effects of more quickly sideeffects (8%) more quickly
lockdowns and (20%)
; CO/ID19 (56%) (34%) (40%)
economic (67%)
harm 0
(77%)
Helping reduce
the risk of Being Has been
COVIBLY vaccinated will through
Doing the best | infection and Helping to Vaccination is | Doing the best 9
. protect me . extensive,
thing for my the prospect of protect all New | free (for both thing for my
from the properly
own health further Zealanders doses) own health
(76%) lockdowns and | Effects of (18%) (32%) (7%) conducted,
0 economic COVIBL9 0 0 0 clinical trials
harm (49%) (34%)
(65%)
Helping reduce
. . the risk of
The benefits of | HEIPINg Has been Being . coviplo
taking the protect the through Recommended| vaccinated will infection and
vaccine would health of my extensive, by the World protect me None of the the prospect of
outweigh an Tl YAf é&«k| properly Health from the factors listed furtk?er P
risks 9 Y| and those conducted, Organisation effects of (75%) lockdowns and
(75%) closestto me | clinical trials (17%) COVIBL9 economic
0, 0, 0,
(63%) (48%) (25% harm
(31%)

Compared with February 2021:
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(64% in FebruanNB5 LJf Helpigy tocend the COVAI® pandemic more quickdy 6366,
down from69% inFebruaryy & . SAy 3 @I OOAYylF SR gAff KStL L
fromCOVIlmMpé O RSt SGSR Ay GKS al NOK Hnanum adzNBSe
LINPLISNY @8 O2yRdzOGSRXI Ot AyAOFf .0NRIFf &¢ onyz X
G A1Steé G227 (BKS @i 00Ap/ES F NRAYT SIS ANLA NE2 | N
LINPGSOG ff bSso w%SIflYRSNEE 6o ¢&9paddgmicCS o NHzh |
Y2NB ljdAaOlfeé onp: AY CSONHzZ NBO FYyR d&a. SAy13
of COVIlM pé 60y YNP LICS ORHzZBE NSt LIA Yy I NEMedros G KS NJ
and the prospect of further lockdowns and economic haf#6% slightly down from
49%in February = & ! LILINRP OSR o0& aSRalr¥S Ay bSg wSIfl
CSoNHzE NBEO | YR & {20¢F T AY@A SIyAlR SA ySTHZANSO (A2 yO n 022 X
CSo Nzt NBEQa npz0
a!' ytAl1Stes G227 EASS Ia a2 10Opey ST NE Doing &e NXzZ NB |
0Sal GKAY3 F2NI Ye 26y KSIHfOGKE omoe:r Ay CSo6 NI
%SEEFYRSNBE OMEWSOP YOSYRIERNBE® KRB 22NIR | S
(17% in FebruanNB LJf Helpigy rafluce the risk of COVIP infection and the
LINPALISOG 2F FAd2NIKSNI f 201 R2tBy aR2 R SY2 ¢ 3y NI
N@E20 a! LIWINR PSR o0& aBRdowdrsm 463 in Bebraaryyshd f || y RE
G{dZFFAOASY( AYyT2N¥NMUIMSE\GA DY { ISWal 483 R E SHNIHS Qlik:
Gaz2ald dzyft A1 Sted2620K616¢2LI0pOOTNBY &S 8 NYzHA NE
vaccinated will protect me from the effects of COMi (pé 6 ¢’z Ay CS 0o NHzl NB O
GwS Lz 6t S YIFydzFI OGdzZNBNE OomMH:Z R2gy FNBY HI
G5STFAYAGSTE e y2E2ZT (i K& yEANZRLY JC OO NyzARbdlEed: NB NI
Ay CSONMzZE NBEQa da¢2L) pé tAal o &todBefiigs 2F K
70 { | #Stf & dzASR 2 S NANBE BHZA WI:i RY CHHNHZ KNBY3I
KSIfGKé 6 NBLFHAIOSOMYH NEDY A& FTNBSE 6p:> R24
GLYTFT2NXIGA2Y 2y -8F ©fddta@lsndnhe Bafchdveypl yi &ARS
Gb20d adiNB¢ KSOIKSENI (2K 0 1a¢S2 I pZl GOMRYYS CS 6 NHzk
Gl SELAY3T 2vHPYRI YRSESYAD+ Y2 NBE ljdzA Ol f&¢ 6nm> |
0SSy (KNRdAK SE(GSyaArgdSsy I(3NRihFediadppaey RdzOi SR:
GLYF2NXIGAZ2Y 2y -éffect|(delgtdd indhk Mafch Sulv€yfayidi A A RS
652Ay3 GKS o0Saild GKAYy3a F2NI Yé 26y KSHEGKE 0O

Note that the following considerations were also nominated by more than 60% of those:

Whowouldd 5 STAYAGStee GFH1S + @FOOAYySY

1 Vaccination is free (for both doses): 74%

1 Being vaccinated will protect me from the effects of CO1AD71%

T I'SEtLAY3T LINRPGSOG GKS KSIfGK 2F Y@ FlYAf&koKi
1 Recommended by the New Zealand MinistrHeflth: 68%

1 Approved by Medsafe in New Zealand: 65%

1 Recommended by the Director General of Health, Dr Ashley Bloomfield: 63%

I Has been through extensive, properly conducted, clinical 1162%b.
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fA]1Ste¢
1 Helping to @d the COVIEL9 pandemic more quickly: 63%

1 Approved by Medsafe in New Zealand: 61%.

2

Gr18 I

The following table shows the top 5 important influencing factors for each ethnic group.

Ly CSo6 NHzl NB

provider
Ld

gl a

HAHMZ
g | & & épyE folil KaSifika respondents, 50% of whom said this was a key factor.
y 2  inMglrch20R 5 bué3®ebiPasifika respondents seted that factor

as important. It is therefore vital that the GPS and medical service providers working with

dwS 02 Y YoS¢rsbBaRmedidal sefidce 6 &

Pasifika people take a key role in vaccine communication to that target group.

Asian

Indian

ETHNIC GROUPS

an2NA

NZ
European/
Pakeha

Other
European

Pasifika

Other

Allowing more

Helping to end

Helping to New Zealand | Vaccination is | Helping to the COVIEL9 Helping to Vaccination is
protect all New | citizens and free (for both protect all New . protect all New | free (for both
- pandemic

Zealanders residents to doses) Zealanders more auickl Zealanders doses)
(58%) return (56%) (60%) e auekly 1 (66%) (47%)

(47%) (56%)

Helping Helping
Helping to end protect the L o protect the Helping to end
the COVIEL9 Approved_ by health of my vaccination is | Vaccination is health of my the COVIEL9
. Medsafe in N free (for both free (for both % ;
pandemic TlLYAfex Tl YAf &«k| pandemic
. New Zealand doses) doses) )
more quickly (38%) and those (59%) (53%) and those more quickly
(52%) 0 closest to me ° ° closestto me | (45%)
(53%) (66%)
Helping reduce

Being the risk of
vaccinated will . . F:OVI_DlQ . Helping to end .

Helping to Helping to infection and Helping to Doing the best
protect me the COVIEL9 -

protect all New | protect all New | the prospect of | protect all New . thing for my
from the pandemic
effects of Zealanders Zealanders further Zealanders more quickly own health

0, 0, 0, 0,
COVIEL9 (35%) (52%) Iockdow_ns ad | (49%) (65%) (43%)
(51%) economic
° harm
(57%)

Helping to end

Helping to end

Helping to end

The benefits of

Helping me to

The benefits of

vaccinationis | y,0'covie | the COVIRLO | the covime | 2KIng the travel taking the
free (for both . . . vaccine would | . . vaccine would
pandemic pandemic pandemic - internationally .
doses) ickl ikl ikl outweigh any . outweigh any
(45%) mo[)e quickly mo;e quickly mo[)e quickly risks oncoe again risks
(35%) (48%) (57%) (49%) (63%) (42%)
Helping reduce
Bein Bein the risk of
9 . 9 | covipg
S vaccinated will | vaccinated will | . . T -
Approved by Vaccination is infection and Vaccination is | Sufficient
! protect me protect me : :
Medsafe in free (for both the prospect of | free (for both information on
from the from the )
New Zealand doses) effects of effects of further doses) any side effects
0, 0, 0, 0,
(43%) (34%) CoVIBLo COVIEL9 g)é:g(:é)%vir::s and | (61%) (40%)
0, 0,
(45%) (54%) harm
(48%)
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Byethnicity, and ompared with February 2021:

 Asiarty a! LIIINBR PSR o0& aSRalF¥S Ay bSoHela®l t I yRE 0O

reduce the risk of COWVID® infection and the prospect of further lockdowns and
economic harm38%, down fronb3%in February

T IndianY a!tt26Ay3 Y2NB bSs %St g@iOAGAT Sya vy

C S 0 NXzHelpidgit@protect all New Zealandérs 6 o s’z A Y  C8pniddzl NEB 0

end the COVIR9 pandemic more quickdy42%in Februarpy NI LBeindd SR &

by

vaccinated will protect i from getting COVHD% O H 02 = R2 g yHashesB Y p n yis

through extensive, properly conducted, clinical trfal31%, down from 58%) y R ¢
Helping reduce the risk of COVID infection and the prospect of further lockdowns
and economic harml(%, down fran 49%)

f an2WNRal St LAY I tned SWIRY RIKYSA @ h¥2ANB  |j dzA O f & ¢

G. SAY3I O O0AYLFGSR 4Aff LINBKieSi FewrGaryF NB Y

on
0KS

rSLX I OSR &l St LAy 3 NBiRfex®dsand tkeSrodp@ctof furtheF / h+L 5
Ol R26ya YR SO02y2YA0O KINXYE¢ onp:3 R26Yy TFTNRBY
LINEGSOG Y& T YAt akpd Ko RISAZSTRRY ANhfKS al NOK
 NZEuropeand . SAy 3 @F OOAY Il 4GSR g Aff LINRGIES Odin WS AFWNE

C S 0 NXzI NB (Hash&hihrbughSeiensive, properly conducted, clinical frials
(51%, down fronb8%)

f ahGKSNJ 99dzNBEISIRyd (2 LINE (S Odhin Relirdarylb 6 Bhe d4 S |
benefits of taking the vaccine would outweigh any riq€%in Februaryreplaced
dvacciration is free (53%, marginally down from6%)l Yy Buffizient information on
any side effects(32%, down fronb5%)

£ 1y

1 ah(KeSiNdities  OOAY Il GA2Yy A& FTNBS O60F2N) 620K R2aS
end the COVIRY pandemic mordj dzA O1 f @€ O0wm> AY CSONHzZ NBO X
Yé 26y KSIfGUKé OHYy 2 Ay CSONMzZ NBO YR d¢KS ¢
2dzi 6SAIK ye NRA|aE QMR AYR CED Nad RENTF NBALY |

OMY: S R26Yy FTNRBY nberisk Bf COVHE infedtioh And MBfRosp@S
2F FTAdNIKSNI 201 R26ya YR S$02y2YAO KI NXé

00 |
S
£

0SSy G(KNRddzZAK SEGSYyardSs LINRLISNXé& O2yRdzOGSR

G. SAYy3 O OOAY I i SRYMIAH K ¢ KKnSyf | LaA ERdERiE idvifle +Y185
March survey.

3.2 Decision thoughts

T I

Supporting the decline in sideffects as amverallA Y ¥t dzSy OAy 3 FIF Ol02NE aGL 62

unknownsideSTF S QiRA¢a L G2 NNETKRG0 & KBl &ARBFSO0G YS¢
RSOt AYSR Ay G(GKS (K2dAK{ia YSIFAaAdz2NBd -tedrl i A a
SFFSOGa FTNRY (dédto@dp @<hibny Bath okiese sujgesd a potential shift
from concentration on the neaterm to the longterm.

The average number of thoughts per person dropped from 3.2 in February to 2.8, suggesting
that peoplewho are likely to take a vaccimeaybe becoming a little more certain about what is
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important in their decisiormaking. | SOSNE (K2aS oK2 al e
i

206 S 0KS A
SF OOAYS 2NJ I NB avyz2ai dzytAal1Steé G2 R2 az |

e 0
- @S NI

Thinking about how you will decide whether or not to
take an approved COVID-19 vaccine, which of these
thoughts occur for you, if any?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

41%

Itis too soon to see whether there are any long-term b

effects from the vaccine

. . 37%
I worry there will be unknown side effects 459?0%

I worry how the side effects may affect me

I'd rather wait, to see if it causes any problems for
others

| worry it might affect my health in other ways

I'm concerned the vaccine may not be effective

Will the COVID-19 vaccine adversely affect my existing
medical conditions and symptoms

It may leave my health worse overall
| don't know enough about vaccines
The idea of taking a COVID-19 vaccine frightens me

I don't know how COVID-19 vaccines work

. 9%
| don't trust any vaccines l?%
8%
] 9%
| don't see any need for it 8%

I worry a COVID-19 vaccine might give me the disease

Im

wx W
5‘5: X
ES

| have had adverse reactions to other vaccines and this
worries me

b
w0
I

29%
25%

None of these

(]
(]
ES

-
w
gg¥

Something else

B Mar 2021 mFeb 2021 m Dec 2020

Note thatworry about sideeffects, and concern about the effect of the vaccine on their own
health, are key thoughts that factor into the decision of those who are unlikely to take a
vaccine
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| worry there will be unknown side effects

100%
0%
Definitely Most likely  Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not
Likelihood to take vaccine
| worry it might affect my health in other ways
100%

N @ @@@
0% @

Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine

It may leave my health worse overall

100%

9o
XXX

Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most Definitely I'm not sure
unlikely not

Likelihood to take vaccine
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Five thoughts were selected by more than 25% of respondentsaoBeaphic characteristics of

these top six thoughts are:

;'l HorizonlHesearch

LISTENING TO NEW ZEALAND

Thinking about how you will decide whether or not to take an approved CO¥YfDvaccine,

It is too soon to see
whether there are
any longterm
effects from the
vaccine

41%
More likely to be
female than male

Average age.

Average household
income but 11% lower
personal income than
average.

Slightly more likely
than average to have
schoot level
qualifications as their
highest qualification.

Slightly more likely to
havechildren in the
household.

Slightly less likely than
FgSNI 38 G2
and slightly more likely
to be NZ European/
Pakeha.

More likely to be living
in the North Island but
not in Auckland.

| worry there will
be unknown side
effects

37%
More likely to be
female than male

6% younger than
average ge.

Average household
income but 14% lower
than average personal
income.

More likely than
average to have
schoot level
qualificationsas their
highest qualification

No ethnic differences
from average

More likely to be living
in the North Island
from Taupo north, but
not in Auckland.

which of these thoughts occur for you, if any?

| worry how the
side effects may
affect me

33%
More likely to be
female than male

5% younger than
average age

7% lower household
income and20% lower
personal income than
average.

More likely than
average to have
schoot level
qualificationsas their
highest qualification

More likely to have
children in the
household.

No location or ethnic
differences from
average.

I'd rather wait, to

see if it causes any

problems for others

28%
More likely to be
female than male

7% younger than
average age.

2% lower household
income andlL4% lower
personal income tan
average.

More likely than
average to have
schoot level
qualifications as their
highest qualification.

More likely to have
children in the
household.

More likely than
average to be of
Pasifika ethnicity.

More likely to be living
in the North Islandut
not in Auckland.

| worry it might
affect my health in
other ways

25%
More likely to be
female than male.

3% older than average
age.

7% lower household
and12% lower
personal income than
average.

More likely to have
children in the
household.

No ethnic differences.

More likely to be living
in the North Island and
dlightly more likely to
be in Auckland.

A worry how the side effects may affect ;elt isdoo soon to see whether there are any leng
| MaRRrry dhere will be unknown side effeéts | NB O2y & A &
top five thoughtss KA OK 2 OO0dzNJ NB 3| NRf Saa

term effects from the vaccirée

d'd rather wait, to see if it causes any problems for otliers A a

those who would definitely not take a vaccine.

%

iKS
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1)
=

Top five thoughts by likelihood to take a CGMDvaccine are shown in the following table.

Will you take the Pfizer/BioNTech COVID vaccine?

I'm really not

Definitely Most likely Likely Unlikely Most unlikely Definitely not
It is too soon It is too soon It is too soon It is too soon
to see whether | | worry there to see whether | to see whether to see whether
. | worry there | worry there
there are any | will be will be there are any | there are any will be there are any
longterm unknown side . longterm long-term . long-term
unknown side unknown side
effects from effects effects(47%) effects from effects from effects(64%) effects from
the vaccine (47%) ° the vaccine the vaccine b the vaccine
(223%) (57%) (81%) (56%)
It is too soon It is too soon
to see whether | to see whether | I'd rather wait, | | worry there
| worry how . ) | worry how | worry how
. there are any | there are any | to seeifit will be . .
the sideeffects ) the side effects| the side effects
long-term long-term causes any unknown side
may affect me. may affect me | may affect me
(14%) effects fr_om effects fr_om problems for effects (59%) (52%)
the vaccine the vaccine others(53%) (76%)
(46%) (47%)
= I'd rather wait Itis too soon
| worry there LQY Oz2y o ' | to see whether | | worry there
; | worry how | worry how . to see if it )
will be . . the vaccine there are any | will be
. the side effects| the side effects causes any .
unknown side may not be long-term unknown side
may affect me | may affect me . problems for
effects (39%) (43%) effective others effects from effects
(13%) (29%) (68%) the vaccine (51%)
0 (58%)
Will the
COVIE9
vaccine I'd rather wait, | I'd rather wait, | worry it might 'd rath_e r watt,
adversely o o | worry there = . | toseeifit
to see if it to see if it . affect my L R2y Qi
affect my will be . : causes any
N causes any causes any . health in other | need for it
existing unknown side problems for
) problems for problems for ways (51%)
medical others (28%) others (429%) effects(28%) (59%) others
conditions and ° ° ° (46%)
symptoms
(10%)
I worry itmight | | worry itmight lworryitmight | L R2y Q| I worry how I worry itmight | | worry it might
affect my affect my . affect my affect my
) ; affect my enough about | the side effects } .
heath in other | heath in other . . heath in other | health in other
ways ways health in other | vaccines may affect me ways ways
0, 0, 0,
(8%) (24%) ways(34%) (23%) (51%) (519%) (36%)

Compared with February 2021.:

1 G458FAYAGSE
mightl F ¥ SO
g OOAYS YI &

tA]St &

worry it will affect my heatth y 2 ( K £358b i FeBrudngy) replacdsL Q Y

1 daaz2ai

ey
Ye

g 26801 2B ORSY 8¢ 2L p&EL FANRNNEC SAol
K S I ((i286 inAFgbrugry) feaddslo@ ¥ a@2 y OSNY SR
Y52 down fom $4B6HinF-Ebituang S £
¢ni2ddi- 25 KKBlI Q0ORYSpé GENRY CSo
02y OSNY SR

(KS OF OOAYS Y| (B3%ydavin franta20sii Febr@aiyh &S &
T [ A1St ¢

T &Unt A1 St 8

02y OSNYy S
Sy2dzaAK I

ec€

R

Gav GHIUES ph

20K QIGKASYy Sx ¢ 2 L) pé
G2Y (6 | Bdzli PF OODKRY S6 ¢ 2 LI p&EL FNBY CSo
G§KS @I OO BYSAIn Febréary)yadli REyIFSIeHDS
0 2 (A iPHeliu@rk) yeflacEworry how the side effects may
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vi

affect me (22%, down from 57% in Beuary) andd worry itmight affect my heath in
2 (I K S NJ(2#%, dodvig from 41% in February)

 OMostunf A1 Steé¢ G2Y0QIfq6S p DFODKFSac2L) pé FNBY C
f a5STFAYAGSt @ y2ién RHYA VI i KB GARYidkdpE FNBY C
worry it might affect my health in other wag/§40% in February) replasé L G Yl & § S| &°¢

Y& KSIf K g5NhdEadgdfsandchahge from 48% in February)
1 ab2i adNBé¢ gKSGERSNItE2 pdI21FS GIK SO 4@ @gdP ¢ FNRY

As in February 2021, there was a degree of consistency by ethnicity.

ASEN

Indian

ETHNIC GROUPS

anz2NA

NZ
European/

Other
European

Pasifika

Other

It is too soon

Pakeha
It is too soon

It is too soon

It is too soon

there are any

there are any

the side effects

the side effects

will be

the side effects

| worry there to see whether | to see whether | to see whether | to see whether
; | worry how I worry how
will be . there are any | there are any | there are any | there are any .
. the side effects the side effects
unknown side long-term long-term longterm longterm
may affect me may affect me
effects (41%) effects from effects from effects from effects from (42%)
(43%) the vaccine the vaccine the vaccine the vaccine
(36% (44%) (35%) (52%)
, . , . It is too soon
| worry there | worrythere | worry there 'd rath_er_ wait, | I'd rath_er_ walt, to seewhether
| worry how . . . to see if it to see if it
. will be will be will be there are any
the side effects . . . causes any causes any
unknown side | unknown side | unknown side long-term
may affect me problems for problems for
(40%) E}ffect)s (effect)s Eeffect)s others others e;fects from
25% 36% 38% o o the vaccine
(26%) (48%) (41%)
It is too soon It is too soon
to see whether | to see whether | worry there | worry there
| worry how | worry how | worry how

will be
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long-term long-term unknown side unknown side
may affect me | may affect me may affect me
effects from effects from (32%) (32%) effects (41%) effects
the vaccine the vaccine (24%) (39%)
(37%) (21%)
I worry it might | | worry it might | | worry it might I'd rath_er_ watt, I worry it might | I'm concerned
to see if it . It may leave
affect my affect my affect my causes an affect my the vaccine mv health
health in other | health in other | health in other Y health in other | may not be y
problems for . worse overall
ways ways ways others ways effective (35%)
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
(28%) (17%) (30%) (28%) (20%) (39%)
Will the
COVIEL9
, I'd rather wait, | I'd rather wait, L vaccine
I'm concerned o . | worry it might | worry there
. to see if it to see ifit adversely . .
the vaccine affect my will be | don't see any
causes any causes any . affect my . A
may not be health in other " unknown side | need for it
. problems for problems for existing
effective other others ways medical effects (34%)
0, 0, 0,
(20%) (15%) (26%) (24%) conditions and (39%)
symptoms
(20%)
Page30
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Compared with February 2021:

1 NZ Europeamespondentsetainedtheir & ¢ 2 LflonpFebruary andéh the same order

f LYRALI YZXZ an 2 hJorethineitheird & 2A [BogFé&bruary, but in a different
order

1 Asianrespondents retained 4 of thieC S 6 NHzl NB satek LIUpé O gzDSNIY SR
@ OOAYS YI & yeplaca @'dratievait O sea iditRduses any problems
for otherg

f ¢Other Europea# respondents retaiad 3 oftheir C S 6 NHzl BEE aik¢ii2 A £ £ (K S
covimg @+ OO0AYyS | ROSNESte FFFSOG Ye aBlEhadAy3
G2NNE Ad YAIKAG +F FTFSepacing@L KB OZROINY GRKEKS ¢
y2i 0S5 &ddrS OdiceNaERi KS aARS STF¥SOGa vyre FF¥F¥SO

f ¢Otheré ethnicities(e.g., Middle Eastern, African, etedtained 2of i K SA NJ CS 6 NXz NE
p ¢ T dewbriy Kow the side effects may affect indt méy leave my health worse
overalEandd L R2y Ui a S Seplaciigh Ly &2 RINES Wadciielmight 5
give me the diseased ¢ KS ARSI 2 FTwvdil IAIAGEA VIS aftALIBK 6 Sy a Y
the COVIEL9 vaccine adversely affect my existing medical conditions and symgptoms

4. Confidence
Tracking continued on questiorabout confidence in:
1 Any COVIEL9 vaccine to be used in New Zealand nregacceptable safety and quality
standards
1 Any COVIEL9 vaccine made available in New Zealand
o0 Preventing COVHD infection
0 Preventing severe illness/dén from COVIEL9
o0 Preventing the passing infection to others (this is a new measure).
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As shown, the total who are confident in these four measures has not changed.

Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine to
be used in New Zealand will meet acceptable safety and
quality standards?

100%
g 71% g
80% 69% -.: 70%
o —0
60%
40%
° 18% 16% 15%
20%
10% L 1]?; = 129%
0%
3% 2% 4%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine
made available in New Zealand will prevent COVID-19
. P
100% infection?
80% 67% 67% 67%
60% L ! ®
40%
17% 18% 17%
20%
12% § = 0 13%
0% 4% 3% 4%
Dec 2020 Feb 2021 Mar 2021
Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine
made available in New Zealand will prevent severe
i -19?
100% iliness/death from COVID-197?
80% 67% 69%
- *
60%
40%
17% 14%
20%
12% .:. 13%
0% 4% 4%
Feb 2021 Mar 2021
Overall, how confident are you that any COVID-19 vaccine
made available in New Zealand will prevent you passing
. . 5
100% infection to others?
80%
56%
60% [ )
40% 20%
20% 0 18%
0% 7%
Mar 2021
=@==Total confident ==@==Total unconfident
==g==Neither confident nor unconfident I'm really not sure
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However,average confidence (which indicates ttedative strength of respondent confidence
and is a score out 7) is increassiightly.
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